▪ This incremental credit risk is not direct exposure, as you are not lending additional money to the
borrower

▪ Should not impact Debt Service Coverage ratios

▪ Per Dodd-Frank Act, this exposure must be included in the bank’s exposure to one borrower and
legal lending limit

▪ Exposure should be calculated, approved and monitored on a deal by deal basis

▪ This exposure is not guaranteed by the SBA

▪ The following calculation illustrates the “worst case loss” with a 95% confidence interval  -
assuming a precipitous drop in market interest rates and the borrower defaulting at the worst
possible time in the life cycle of the swap:

▪ $1,000,000, 10-year term loan, 8.45 year average life

▪ $1,000,000 X 1.5% X 8.45 year average life

▪ Exposure = $127,900 of additional credit exposure

Credit Risk - Example

13

▪ The borrower is provided a disclosure describing the prepayment provision

▪ Most importantly, the borrower must understand the potential early termination costs

▪ The disclosure provides an estimate of the unwind cost/benefit

▪ Below is an example of the information provided to borrowers

What Happens at Early Termination?

Estimated Sensitivity of Unwinding
a 10-Year $1,000,000 Amortizing Collar Prior to Maturity

Remaining

Term Years: -1.00% -0.50% -0.25% 0.25% 0.50% 1.00%

10 Years (85,244) (45,452) (26,216) 10,987 28,974 63,767

9 Years (74,516) (39,616) (22,817) 9,534 25,104 55,083

8 Years (64,308) (34,091) (19,606) 8,168 21,476 46,983

7 Years (54,604) (28,864) (16,576) 6,886 18,079 39,435

6 Years (45,394) (23,929) (13,722) 5,684 14,902 32,413

5 Years (36,669) (19,276) (11,039) 4,560 11,938 25,891

4 Years (28,418) (14,898) (8,520) 3,510 9,176 19,846

3 Years (20,635) (10,789) (6,162) 2,531 6,609 14,256

2 Years (13,309) (6,940) (3,958) 1,622 4,229 9,098

1 Years (6,433) (3,346) (1,906) 779 2,029 4,353

Replacement Rate Difference

14

Borrower Documentation and Disclosures

▪ For the SMART Loan, the following documentation is required:
▪ Standard floating rate promissory note – prepared by loan operations, indicate the request is a SMART

loan
▪ Addendum to promissory note – prepared by VSIRP, we will provide a copy of this prior to closing, and

update the fixed rate on the day of closing
▪ Borrower disclosure – an overview of the transaction, this includes a prepayment sensitivity analysis

for the borrower
▪ Borrower disclosure must include the below language:

▪ The Small Business Administration is not a party to this contract and does not guarantee it.  In the